

FILED
April 20, 2015
Court of Appeals
Division III
State of Washington

NO. 32461-3-III

COURT OF APPEALS, DIVISION III

OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON

STATE OF WASHINGTON, Respondent,

v.

FRANCISCO JAVIER SORIA-NANAMKIN, Appellant.

BRIEF OF RESPONDENT

Tamara A. Hanlon, WSBA #28345
Senior Deputy Prosecuting Attorney
Attorney for Respondent

JOSEPH BRUSIC
Yakima County Prosecuting Attorney
128 N. 2nd St. Rm. 329
Yakima, WA 98901-2621

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	PAGE
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
I. ASSIGNMENTS OF ERROR	1
II. STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	1
III. ARGUMENT	4
A. There was sufficient evidence to support the unlawful imprisonment conviction	4
B. The trial court correctly admitted 404(b) evidence.....	9
C. Soria-Nanamkin was provided effective assistance of counsel	14
D. Ordering domestic violence perpetrator treatment was within the court’s discretion	17
IV. CONCLUSION.....	20

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

WASHINGTON CASES

<u>State v. Barragan</u> , 102 Wn.App. 754, 9 P.3d 942 (2000).....	12
<u>State v. Delmarter</u> , 94 Wn.2d 634, 618 P.2d 99 (1980).....	5
<u>State v. Dennison</u> , 115 Wn.2d 609, 801 P.2d 193 (1990).....	10
<u>State v. Garcia</u> , 20 Wn. App. 401, 579 P.2d 1034 (1978)	5
<u>State v. Gentry</u> , 125 Wn.2d 570, 888 P.2d 1105 (1995)	4
<u>State v. Green</u> , 94 Wn.2d 216, 616 P.2d 628 (1980).....	4
<u>State v. Hagler</u> , 150 Wn. App. 196, 208 P.3d 32, <u>rev. denied</u> , 167 Wn.2d 1007, 220 P.3d 209 (2009).....	18
<u>State v. Hoffman</u> , 116 Wn.2d 51, 804 P.2d 577 (1991).....	15
<u>State v. Jackson</u> , 62 Wn. App. 53, 813 P.2d 156 (1991).....	5
<u>State v. Kinchen</u> , 92 Wn. App. 442, 963 P.2d 928 (1998).....	5
<u>State v. Kylo</u> , 166 Wn.2d 856, 215 P.3d 177 (2009)	14, 16
<u>State v. Lansdowne</u> , 111 Wn. App. 882, 46 P.3d 836 (2002).....	8-9, 11
<u>State v. Magers</u> , 164 Wn.2d 174, 189 P.3d 126 (2007)	12-13
<u>State v. O'Brien</u> , 115 Wn. App. 599, 63 P.3d 181 (2003)	19
<u>State v. Powell</u> , 126 Wn.2d 244, 893 P.2d 615 (1995)	10
<u>State v. Ragin</u> , 94 Wn. App. 407, 972 P.2d 519 (1999).....	12
<u>State v. Reichenbach</u> , 153 Wn.2d 126, 101 P.3d 80 (2004).....	14
<u>State v. Robinson</u> , 20 Wn. App. 882, 582 P.2d 580 (1978).....	6
<u>State v. Theroff</u> , 25 Wn. App. 590, 608 P.2d 1254, <u>aff'd</u> , 95 Wn.2d 385, 622 P.2d 1240 (1980)	5

State v. Winston, 135 Wn.App. 400, 144 P.3d 363 (2006)..... 18-19

FEDERAL CASES

Jackson v. Virginia, 443 U.S. 307, 99 S. Ct. 2781,
61 L. Ed. 2d 560 (1979).....4

Strickland v. Washington, 466 U.S. 668, 104 S. Ct. 2052,
80 L. Ed. 2d 674 (1984)..... 14-17

STATUTES

RCW § 9.94A.703..... 18-19

RCW § 9.94A.715..... 18

RCW § 9A.40.010..... 6

RCW § 10.99.020..... 10, 19

RCW § 26.50.010..... 19

RULES

ER 401..... 10

ER 404..... 9-11, 20

MISC.

WEBSTER’S THIRD NEW INTERNATIONAL
DICTIONARY (1993).....9, 11
